

No. 16-1161

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Western District Of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW  
AND LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANTS**

RICHARD M. ESENBERG  
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR  
LAW AND LIBERTY  
1139 East Knapp Street  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 727-9455  
rick@will-law.org

DOUGLAS R. COX  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ  
DAVID W. CASAZZA\*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
dcox@gibsondunn.com

\* Admitted only in New York;  
practicing under the supervision of  
principals of the firm.

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                        | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Table of Authorities.....                                                                                                                                              | ii   |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....                                                                                                                                 | 1    |
| Summary of Argument.....                                                                                                                                               | 2    |
| Argument.....                                                                                                                                                          | 3    |
| I. Partisan Gerrymandering Claims Are<br>Not Justiciable.....                                                                                                          | 5    |
| A. This Court’s Attempts To Wrestle<br>With Political Gerrymandering<br>Claims Provide Conflicting<br>Precedents And Inadequate<br>Guidance To District Courts.....    | 6    |
| B. The Thirteen Years Of Confusion<br>Following This Court’s Decision In<br><i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> Demonstrate<br>That No Manageable Standard<br>Will Emerge.....   | 9    |
| C. Repeated Litigation Over<br>Redistricting Damages The<br>Political Process And The Courts .....                                                                     | 12   |
| D. Holding Partisan Gerrymandering<br>Claims Nonjusticiable Reaffirms<br>The Outcome Of <i>Vieth</i> And Would<br>Not Implicate <i>Stare Decisis</i><br>Concerns ..... | 15   |
| II. A Plan That Complies With<br>Traditional Redistricting Criteria Is<br>Not An Unconstitutional Political<br>Gerrymander .....                                       | 17   |
| Conclusion .....                                                                                                                                                       | 23   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                                      | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                                         |                |
| <i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....                                     | 21, 22, 23     |
| <i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> ,<br>988 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2013) .....                     | 4, 10, 11      |
| <i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> ,<br>No. 2:12-cv-691, 2017 WL 378674 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 20, 2017) ..... | 15             |
| <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....                 | 4, 14          |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962).....                                                                   | 6              |
| <i>Burns v. Richardson</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 73 (1966).....                                                              | 7              |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 432 (1985).....                                        | 5              |
| <i>Cox v. Larios</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 947 (2004).....                                                                   | 5              |
| <i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 109 (1986).....                                                               | 7, 8, 11       |
| <i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 939 (1972).....                                                                 | 7              |

|                                                                                                            |                  |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| <i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> ,<br>339 F. Supp. 73 (W.D. Okla. 1972).....                                         | 7                |
| <i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 433 (1965).....                                                     | 7, 22            |
| <i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 735 (1973).....                                                   | 7, 22            |
| <i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 339 (1960).....                                                | 6                |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 919 (1983).....                                                         | 4                |
| <i>Jimenez v. Hidalgo Cty. Water<br/>Improvement Dist. No. 2</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 950 (1976).....             | 6                |
| <i>Jimenez v. Hidalgo Cty. Water<br/>Improvement Dist. No. 2</i> ,<br>68 F.R.D. 668 (S.D. Tex. 1975) ..... | 7                |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> ,<br>137 U.S. 202 (1890).....                                                | 4                |
| <i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> ,<br>759 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014).....                                       | 15               |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v.<br/>Perry</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 399 (2006).....                      | 8, 9, 11, 14, 23 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 334 (1995).....                                     | 5                |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 900 (1995).....                                                     | 2, 20, 21, 24    |
| <i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 778 (2009).....                                                  | 16, 17           |
| <i>Nixon v. United States</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 224 (1993).....                                                | 4                |

|                                                                                                                     |            |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 223 (2009).....                                                            | 16, 17     |
| <i>Perez v. Texas</i> ,<br>No. 11-360, 2011 WL 9160142 (W.D.<br>Tex. Sept. 2, 2011).....                            | 11         |
| <i>Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>No. 11-4884, 2011 WL 5868225 (N.D.<br>Ill. Nov. 22, 2011).....   | 4, 10      |
| <i>Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>No. 11-4884, 2011 WL 5025251 (N.D.<br>Ill. Oct. 21, 2011).....   | 6, 10, 14  |
| <i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake<br/>Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016).....         | 10         |
| <i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake<br/>Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>166 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D.N.C. 2016) ..... | 10         |
| <i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Hunt</i> ,<br>No. 94-2410, 1996 WL 60439 (4th<br>Cir. Feb. 12, 1996).....            | 15         |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 533 (1964).....                                                               | 2, 6       |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop<br/>the War</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 208 (1974).....                            | 4          |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 44 (1996).....                                               | 17         |
| <i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> ,<br>203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....                                               | 10         |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 630 (1993).....                                                                   | 19, 21, 23 |

|                                                                         |                                                           |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 267 (2004).....                 | 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16,<br>17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> ,<br>398 U.S. 901 (1970).....               | 7                                                         |
| <i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> ,<br>311 F. Supp. 48 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....   | 7                                                         |
| <i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 1 (1964).....                  | 6                                                         |
| <i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 124 (1971).....                 | 7                                                         |
| <i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> ,<br>382 U.S. 4 (1965).....                | 6                                                         |
| <i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> ,<br>238 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)..... | 6                                                         |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 189 (2012).....              | 2                                                         |
| <b>Federal Constitutional Provisions</b>                                |                                                           |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....                                            | 14                                                        |
| <b>State Constitutional Provisions</b>                                  |                                                           |
| Alaska Const. art. VI, § 8.....                                         | 14                                                        |
| Cal. Const. art. XXI, §§ 1–3 .....                                      | 14                                                        |
| Wash. Const. art. II, § 43 .....                                        | 14                                                        |
| Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3 .....                                          | 3                                                         |
| Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....                                           | 18                                                        |
| <b>Statutes</b>                                                         |                                                           |
| 2 U.S.C. § 2c.....                                                      | 14                                                        |
| Apportionment Act of 1842, 5 Stat. 491 .....                            | 14                                                        |

|                                                                                                                                                                                   |        |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Apportionment Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 28 .....                                                                                                                                      | 14     |
| Idaho Code Ann. §§ 72-1501 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                                                                                                                   | 14     |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 120.02(2) .....                                                                                                                                                 | 3      |
| <b>Proposed Legislation</b>                                                                                                                                                       |        |
| H.R. 145, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017) .....                                                                                                                                     | 14     |
| H.R. 151, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017) .....                                                                                                                                     | 14     |
| H.R. 711, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017) .....                                                                                                                                     | 14     |
| H.R. 713, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017) .....                                                                                                                                     | 14     |
| H.R. 1102, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017) .....                                                                                                                                    | 14     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>                                                                                                                                                          |        |
| Michael Barone, <i>Straight-Ticket Voting<br/>in Divided Government</i> , in THE<br>ALMANAC OF AMERICAN POLITICS<br>2016 (Richard E. Cohen & James A.<br>Barnes eds., 2015) ..... | 12     |
| Bill Bishop, THE BIG SORT (2009).....                                                                                                                                             | 12     |
| Jesse Sussell & James A. Thomson, ARE<br>CHANGING CONSTITUENCIES DRIVING<br>RISING POLARIZATION IN THE U.S.<br>HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES? (Rand<br>2015) .....                     | 12     |
| David Wasserman, <i>Purple America Has<br/>All But Disappeared</i> ,<br>FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Mar. 8, 2017) .....                                                                      | 12, 13 |
| <i>Hearing on Wisconsin Redistricting<br/>Plan Before the Wisconsin<br/>Legislature</i> , 100th Leg.,<br>Extraordinary Sess. 61 (Wis. 2011).....                                  | 13     |
